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QUESTION 1:

PZS1-1. On page 3 at Lines 5 through 11, Mr. Schwecke states 

“Prior to FAR, an average of 35% of all confirmed nominations were not scheduled into the system.  Following FAR, and excluding the Line 235-2 maintenance period, only 1% of all firm nominations were not confirmed by SoCalGas…to receive a higher percentage of the available capacity.”

(a) Please specify the time period covered by the phrase “Prior to FAR” for which the 35% average in the above statement applies.

(b) Does the average of 35% of all confirmed nominations not scheduled into the system likewise exclude any line maintenance periods?

(c) Please specify the time period covered by the phrase “Following FAR, and excluding the Line 235-2 maintenance period.”’ Does the statement above mean that 99% of all confirmed firm nominations were scheduled into the system since October 2008 until the March 2010 date of the testimony?

(d) Is the maintenance on Line 235-2 a regularly scheduled maintenance (i.e., scheduled to occur every x number of months each year) or is it an unexpected unplanned for outage maintenance? Please explain your response.

RESPONSE 1:

(a) The period from the 1st of January, 2007, to the 30th of September, 2008 (See response 2.3, IP-DR-01).

(b) No.

(c) On average, 99% of all firm nominations were confirmed by SoCalGas in the period between October 1st, 2008, and December 31st, 2009, excluding all days within the maintenance period.  The maintenance period started on the 22nd of July and ended on the 21st of December, 2009. 

(d) It was not regularly scheduled maintenance.  The maintenance was planned in advance but it was related to pipeline integrity requirements and therefore will not occur every year. On July 21, 2009, the information on the link below was posted on SoCalGas’ EBB. 

https://envoyproj.sempra.com/ebb/attachments/1248199885476_SYSIMPT.pdf
QUESTION 2:

PZS1-2. On page 9 at Line 15 through 20, Mr. Schwecke summarizes the reasons why SDG&E/SoCalGas believe that the current system of FAR has met the expectations of the Commission when it originally approved FAR service on SDG&E/SCG’s system.  In this regard, please respond to the request below:

(a) define “significantly increased scheduling certainty” as used here by Mr.Schwecke.

(b) define “liquid citygate market” in terms of volumes traded at that point with reference to other points during the Pre-FAR and Post-FAR period

(c) define “liquid SCG border market” in terms of volumes traded at that point with reference to other points during the Pre-FAR and Post-FAR period.

(d) Specify in aggregate terms the amount of “cost savings to end-users at the citygate via the existing partially unbundled rate” for the period the FAR has been in effect.  If possible, please quantify the aggregate cost savings provided to all core-end users referred in the statement.

(e) Define low load factors (LLF) as used in the statement to apply to electric generators (EGs).

(f) Specify exactly how many LLF EG customers were provided with “numerous opportunities to avoid costs while concurrently meeting their swing load demand”.

(g) Describe what kind of costs were avoided by LLF EGs as referred to in the statement with “numerous opportunities to avoid costs while concurrently meeting their swing load demand”.

(h) Clarify whether the statement “retained the flexibility to move volumes from one receipt point to another similar to the flexibility existing on the System prior to FAR implementation” means that under FAR, customers do not incur any additional costs to move the volumes from one receipt point to another at anytime that they wish to exercise this option to move volumes.  If not, please explain.

(i) Describe and compare the extent of “flexibility” to move volumes from one receipt point to another during the Pre-Far and Post-FAR under constrained conditions at receipt points.  If a specific example of such an instance to illustrate flexibility is available, please feel free to include this in your response.

RESPONSE 2:

(a) Scheduling certainty under FAR is defined as the percentage of firm nominations confirmed by SoCalGas.  On average, 95% of all firm nominations were confirmed by SoCalGas between October 1st 2008 and December 31st 2009.  Excluding the maintenance period, an average of 99% of all firm nominations was confirmed by SoCalGas. Between January 2007 and September 2008, an average of 65% of all nominations was scheduled into the system.  An improvement from 65% to 95% is defined as significant.

(b) Liquidity was measured as day-ahead volumes traded through the Intercontinental Exchange.  Chart 4 in the Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke compares SoCal Citygate day-ahead volumes with PG&E Citygate volumes.  The underlying data can be found in the tab “Chart 4” in the “Schwecke Workpapers” spreadsheet included in the 1st data request from SCGC.  Traded day-ahead volumes for other trading hubs can be found at the Intercontinental Exchange’s website.

(c) Chart 6 in the Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke compares SoCal Border day-ahead volumes with Malin, PG&E Topock, PG&E Dagget, and PG&E KRS volumes.  Daily volumes for these points can be found in the tab “Chart 6” in the “Schwecke Workpapers” spreadsheet included in the 1st data request from SCGC.  Day-ahead volumes for other hubs can be found at the Intercontinental Exchange’s website.

(d) During 2009 the average savings for all customer purchases at the citygate, both core and noncore, was $0.0053/Mmbtu.  (See p.6, lines 1-4 of Schwecke testimony).  SoCalGas does not have an “aggregate” savings estimate.

(e) Low load factor customers are those whose load factor (defined as annual average load, MMcfd, divided by peak day load, MMcfd) is below system average.

(f) These opportunities were equally available to all LLF customers.

(g) The costs “avoided” in this statement are any costs above and beyond 5 cents/dth of peak usage.

(h) Yes, the statement means that there are no additional FAR charges for such receipt point moves.

(i) Before FAR, one could nominate supplies at one receipt point on one day and then move to another receipt point (assuming capacity was available at that alternative receipt point) the next.  After FAR, this same flexibility remained.
QUESTION 3:

PZS1-3. On page 14 at Lines 8-9, Mr. Schwecke states: “SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to collect an in-kind fuel charge related to that compressor fuel use and no longer collect the compressor fuel use in end-use customer rates.”

(a) Clarify whether the above statement means that SDG&E/SoCalGas simply proposes to change the source from which SDG&E/SoCalGas collects the in-kind fuel charge related to the compressor fuel use, i.e., from the current end-use customer rates, to the backbone transmission rates.  If not, please explain.

(b) If the proposal is approved, please explain whether SDG&E/SoCalGas expects that collecting the fuel charge related to compressor fuel use from a different source will increase backbone rates from their current levels.  If so, please describe the magnitude of the increase in backbone rates from current levels that SDG&E/SoCalGas expects should this proposal be adopted.  

(c) In addition, please explain whether this proposal will result in lower transportation rates to all SoCalGas/SDG&E end-use customers or to all end-use customers of SoCalGas only.  If so, please describe the magnitude of the expected reduction in end-user rates.

(d) In the original FAR application A.04-12-004, SDG&E/SoCalGas had proposed that utilities remove their transmission-related fuel costs from transportation rates and instead the utilities will establish a system-wide in-kind fuel charge for gas transported from any receipt point to the “citygate.”  Is the current proposal in this proceeding with respect to the in-kind fuel charge different from what SDG&E/SoCalGas had proposed in the original FAR application, and if so, please explain how the two are different.  

RESPONSE 3:

A. Yes.

B. The cost of moving gas across the backbone system will increase from the backbone rate itself to the backbone rate plus the cost of transmission fuel, which is currently embedded in end-user rates.

C. To the extent that the total costs of moving gas across the backbone system increases, SoCalGas expects the end-user savings for citygate purchases, quantified as $0.0053/Mmbtu in 2(d) to also increase.  SoCalGas would not expect reduction in end-user rates if those end-users do not make substantial purchases through marketers at the citygate.

D. The proposal to unbundle transmission fuel is the same as that made in the original FAR application.  The proposal, however, is more appropriate to make again at this time since the Commission has requested that SoCalGas present fully cost-based backbone transmission rates.  Transmission compression fuel is part of the true cost of moving gas across the backbone transmission system to storage and/or demand centers.  The unbundling of transmission fuel is necessary to fully implement complete, cost-based backbone transmission rates.

QUESTION 4:
PZS1-4. On page 2, at Line 8 through 11, Ms. Smith states “Per Commission Decision (D.)06-12-031 and Resolution G-3407, SoCalGas unbundled a portion of its transmission costs from end-use transportation rates.  The amount unbundled from transportation rates was established as 5 ¢/dth/day multiplied by the higher of its FAR open season result or SoCalGas’ forecasted Cold Year Throughput forecast.”  In addition, on page 1, Ms. Smith states “Once the backbone transmission system is fully unbundled from rates, SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to make certain changes to applicable regulatory accounts to ensure all costs of providing backbone transmission service and all revenues attributable to the service are likewise unbundled from end-use transportation rates.”

(a) Please clarify whether SDG&E/SoCalGas are proposing to fully unbundle the backbone transmission system from rates in this FAR Update proceeding, and if so, please cite the reference in this testimony where the proposal for the full unbundling of the backbone transmission is stated.  If not, please clarify at what point do SDG&E/SoCalGas consider the backbone transmission system to be fully unbundled from rates as used in the above statements.

(b) Please identify all components of the costs of providing backbone transmission service referred in the above statement.

(c) Please identify all components of the revenues attributable to the backbone transmission service referred in the above statement

(d) If SDG&E/SoCalGas are proposing to make certain changes to regulatory accounts in this proceeding, please identify them.

RESPONSE 4:

(a) Yes, see Ms. Fung’s testimony, page 1.

(b) The components include: Gas Transmission O&M, A&G Costs, & Capital Related Costs for Return, Depreciation Expense and Taxes. 

(c) The components include: $119.8 million of Backbone Transmission Costs less ($7.5) million of Firm Access Rights Balance Account (FARBA) balancing account for a net of $112.3 million.  (page 6 of Ms. Smith’s testimony Table 2 and note 7).

(d) Proposed Changes to regulatory Accounts:

i. Rename the Firm Access Rights Balance Account (FARBA) to Backbone Transmission Balance Account (BTBA).

ii. Record future Information Technology costs required to enhance backbone transmission service in the BTBA account.

iii. Record Off-system revenues in the BTBA account instead of the Integrated Transmission Balance Account (ITBA) since these are backbone transmission related revenues.

iv. Cease recording Transmission Fuel costs in the ITBA account due to the change to an In-Kind Transmission Fuel Charge, which will not be balanced in a regulatory account.

QUESTION 5:
PZS1-5. On page 2 at Lines 12 through 15, Ms. Smith states: 

“…SoCalGas used a capacity of 2,821 MMcf/day in determining the transmission dollars to be unbundled from end-use transportation rates.  Based on these parameters, the amount currently unbundled from transportation rates is $52.3 million.”

Please provide the calculations performed to arrive at the unbundled amount of $52.3 million, including any assumptions made and the basis for those assumptions.

RESPONSE 5:
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QUESTION 6:
PZS1-6. In Footnote 4 on page 2 Ms. Smith states: 

“Per AL 4025-A, the FAR charge for 2010 includes the amortization of a $7.5 million over-collection, which results in a rate of 4.284 ¢/dth/day.”

Please clarify how often the FAR rate is changed, and whether the FAR rate is set on an annual basis, or monthly, or daily basis, or something else.

RESPONSE 6:

The FAR rate is changed on an annual basis in conjunction with the annual adjustment of the regulatory account balance.
QUESTION 7:
PZS1-7. On page 3 at Lines 3 through 7, Ms. Smith states: 

“SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to unbundle the total embedded cost of the combined backbone transmission system from end-use transportation rates.  This proposal will reduce the transmission system costs in current end-use transportation rates by an additional $67.5 million, for a total of $119.8 million.”

(a) Please provide the calculations to arrive at the amount of $67.5 million.

(b) Please provide the calculations to arrive at the amount of $119.8 million.

RESPONSE 7:
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QUESTION 8:
PZS1-8.  On page 3 at lines 18-19, Ms Smith states:

 “This proposal will reduce the costs in current end-use transportation rates by $11.3 million.” 

In footnote 5 on the same page Ms. Smith states: 

“Per D.09-11-006, the Company Use fuel for Transmission is $9.9 million and $1.4 million for SoCalGas and SDG&E, respectively.”

(a) Please provide the calculations to arrive at the amount of $9.9 million.

(b) Please provide the calculations to arrive at the amount of $1.4 million.

RESPONSE 8:

(a) The calculations to arrive at the amount of $9.9 million are shown below:

	Calculation of Company Use Transmission Fuel

SoCalGas



	Gas Cost $/th
	$0.508

	Fuel use as % of end use
	0.202%

	
	$0.00103/th

	Average Year Thruput Mth/yr
	9,613,583

	Fuel Use $000’s
	$9,865


(b) The calculations to arrive at the amount of $1.4 million are shown below: 

	Calculation of Company Use Transmission Fuel

SDGE gas



	Gas Cost $/th
	$0.508

	Fuel use as % of end use
	0.232%

	
	$0.00118/th

	Average Year Thruput Mth/yr
	1,216,345

	Fuel Use $000’s
	$1,434


QUESTION 9:
PZS1-9. Table 1 on page 3 is captioned “Change in Transportation Rates Due to FAR Update.”  On page 3 at Lines 20-21, Ms. Smith states: 

“Table 1 reflects the impact on class average rates of these proposals..”

(a) Please provide the active excel spreadsheet to perform the calculations that result in the amounts shown on Table 1.

(b) Please clarify what specific element/s of the FAR Update would result in the amounts shown in Table 1.

(c) Please provide the resulting transportation rates that would correspond to the changes shown in Table 1.

RESPONSE 9:

(a) Attached are our models that perform the calculations. 
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(b) Items highlighted in orange represent changes made to the SCG and SDGE spreadsheet models that were used in the last BCAP decision to calculate transportation rates. Primary changes to those models were:

a. Changing the Backbone/Local Transmission Split to 53%/47% (see CA MODEL tab)

b. Removed Company-Use Transmission Cost from transportation rates (see MISC INPUT tab)

c. Removed the Unbundling of FAR Costs from Backbone Transmission Costs (see SI & BTS tab in SCG model only)

d. Based Backbone Transmission Service charge on 100% of Backbone Transmission (see SI & BTS tab in SCG model only)

(c) Attached are the resulting transportation rates for SCG & SDGE that would correspond to the changes shown in Table 1.
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QUESTION 10:
PZS1-10. On page 4 at Lines 5-11, Ms Smith states under Section C: “SDG&E/SoCalGas propose all future Information Technology (IT) costs associated with providing additional services on the Backbone Transmission system be allocated as a cost to the Backbone Transmission customers.  Additionally, all revenue, including interruptible off-system delivery revenues, should be credited to the Backbone Transmission rate.  To implement these changes, …propose to rename the FARBA to …BTBA…”

(a) Please describe the “additional services” to be provided that the above statement refers to.

(b) Please state the estimated cost of all future IT costs associated with providing the additional services on the Backbone Transmission system.

(c) Please clarify whether interruptible off-system delivery revenues are not currently authorized to be credited to the Backbone Transmission rate.  Please describe how interruptible off-system delivery revenues are currently treated and provide a reference to the Commission decision or resolution that authorized the current treatment.

(d) Are interruptible off-system revenues currently being recorded to the FARBA? If not, into what account are they being recorded? What are recorded into the FARBA? If there are any other revenues that should be credited to the Backbone Transmission rate, please identify them.

RESPONSE 10:

(a) Any IT enhancements required as a result of this proceeding.  Mr. Schwecke discussed the need for approximately $1.5 million to implement the proposals made by SDG&E/SoCalGas in this application.  See Schwecke, page 25.

(b) See response to Question 10 (a).

(c) No, interruptible off-system delivery revenues are not currently credited to the Backbone Transmission rate or its predecessor, the FAR rate.  Per Preliminary Statement Part V, the interruptible off-system revenues are credited to the ITBA, which is an account that is amortized in end-use transportation rates.  

Advice Letter 3706-B was filed on November 7, 2007 and approved by Commission Letter on November 20, 2007 (See link to advice letter below).  This advice letter was filed in response to protests by SCGC and Indicated Producers (IP) for Advice Letter (AL) 3706-A that was filed by SoCalGas pursuant to Resolution G-3407.  Specifically, SCGC protested SoCalGas’ treatment of off-system interruptible revenues which originally provided for a credit to FAR holders rather than to end-use customers.   AL 3706-B modified the ITBA tariff language to reflect a credit entry to the SI Subaccount equal to 100% of revenues from interruptible off-system delivery service to the PG&E system and eliminated that entry from the FAR Subaccount.

http://socalgas.com/regulatory/tariffs/tm2/pdf/3706-B.pdf
The FAR subaccount later became the FARBA, while the SI subaccount became the ITBA.

(d) No, interruptible off-system revenues are not recorded to the FARBA, see response to Question 10 (c).  Per Preliminary Statement Part V, “The purpose of the FARBA is to record the difference between the authorized FAR revenue requirement and the actual FAR revenues received from firm and interruptible access to SoCalGas’ transmission system.”   No other costs are currently recovered through the FARBA.  

QUESTION 11:
PZS1-11.On page 5 at Line 3-6, Ms. Smith states under Section D:

 “However, to the extent there are new IT updates required to enhance the Backbone Transmission Service, SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to recover those new costs from the customers benefiting from such enhancements.  Therefore, SDG&E/SoCalGas propose to track and recover any new IT costs through a subaccount to the BTBA.”

(a) Please clarify whether the IT costs referred to in the above statement would be the same the IT costs referred to in the previous statement in question PZS1-10.  If not the same, please explain the difference.

(b) Please describe the customer class that would be benefiting from such enhancements that are referred to in the above statement.

RESPONSE 11:

(a) Yes, these are the same costs referred to in Question 10.

(b) There is not a particular class of customers that would benefit from the IT enhancements.  The enhancements are to improve operation and usability of the backbone system for customers to bring gas into SDG&E/SoCalGas system.  Therefore any customer utilizing the backbone system would benefit from the enhancements and is why SDG&E/SoCalGas are proposing that those customers pay the cost of the enhancements 

QUESTION 12:
PZS1-12.  Please respond to the following questions regarding Table 2 on page 6 with the caption “BTS Charge.”

(a) Under the “Proposed” column, please explain the basis for using 3,232 and state why this is the appropriate amount of capacity to use for the proposed SoCalGas BTS charge.

(b) Under the “Proposed” column, please explain the basis for using 1.0302 as conversion and state why 1.0302 is the correct conversion factor to use for the proposed BTS charge.  Currently, the conversion factor is shown in Ms. Smith’s testimony as 1.016 (in Table 2, page 6).  Please explain how SoCalGas determines the appropriate conversion factor.

RESPONSE 12:

(a) The 3,232 mmcfd represents the average firm daily contract demand quantity from October 1, 2008 to Dec 31, 2009, as shown in Ms. Fung’s testimony, Table 5, page 4.
(b) The Btu factor is being changed to1.0302 mbtu/cf to reflect D.09-11-006 (2009 BCAP decision). The appropriate conversion factor is approved though Commission proceedings; and, is based on samples taken throughout SCG’s system.
QUESTION 13:
PZS1-13. On page 6, Ms Smith states 

“There will be two charges for Backbone Transmission Service, a transportation charge and an in-kind fuel charge.  SDG&E/SoCalGas are proposing to retain the rate structure established in the FAR proceeding with the addition of the in-kind fuel charge.  Firm service will be provided at a capacity reservation charge.  While, Interruptible service will be provided at a volumetric charge rate up to the reservation charge at a 100% load factor.  Both Firm and Interruptible service customers will pay the in-kind fuel charge.”

(a) Please clarify whether Firm service will be provided only with two types of charges: a capacity reservation charge and an in-kind fuel charge.

(b) Please clarify whether Interruptible service will be provided only with two types of charges: a volumetric rate and an in-kind fuel charge.

(c) Please clarify whether the Interruptible rate will only be equal to the reservation charge at 100% load factor.

(d) Please clarify whether the interruptible rate can be offered at a discount.  If so, please describe under what conditions can it be offered at a discount.

RESPONSE 13:

(a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(c) No.

(d) The interruptible rate can be offered at a discount.  Per Schedule No. G-RPA, Special Condition #72, “The utility may also post daily interruptible volumetric charges at a level below the G-RPAI rate for all interruptible receipt point service or for a particular Receipt Point.”  The section further states that “No interruptible service shall be charged at a level below the G-RPAI rate without the rate first being posted.” 

QUESTION 14:
PZS1-14.  On page 1 at Lines 19 -22, Ms. Fung states: 

“SDG&E/SoCalGas proposes to use the embedded cost transmission revenue requirement of $210.1 million total ($170.6 million SoCalGas + $39.5 million SDG&E), per the BCAP Phase II Settlement Agreement, Section II.B.2.C., escalated to 2010 base margin to establish the cost-based rate as shown in Table 1 below:”

(a) Please provide the calculations that enabled SDG&E/SoCalGas to arrive at the above stated escalated amounts on the basis of the amounts stated in Section II.B.2.C for each of SDG&E and SoCalGas.  The latter amount of embedded cost transmission revenue requirement is $201.2 million total ($163.2 million SoCalGas + $38 million SDG&E) based on Section II.B.2.C.

(b) Please provide the basis for the escalation factors used in the calculation.

RESPONSE 14:

	   Comparison of Base Margin

for 2009 & 2010  

	
	2009
	Escalation
	2010

	SCG
	$163.2
	$7.4
	$170.6

	SDGE
	$38.0
	$1.5
	$39.5

	
	$201.2
	$8.9
	$210.1


(a) The basis for escalation is the transmission function portion of Commission authorized base margin adjustments made in 2010. These base margin adjustments are for the scheduled attrition adjustments authorized in the last GRC; and, removal of the ratepayer’s share of prior year earnings.
QUESTION 15:
PZS1-15.
Please provide the workpapers and spreadsheets for Tables 2A, 2B, 3 through 5, including all assumptions.

(a) Table 2A indicates in the last column (D) that backbone as a % of SoCalGas transmission is 69.2%.  Please explain the basis for using 69.2% to allocate SoCalGas’ transmission to backbone and state why it is the appropriate allocator to use for allocating SoCalGas’ transmission to backbone.

(b) Table 2A indicates in the first column (A) that total SoCalGas transmission is $165,832 (in $000).  What does the $165.832 million figure represent and how does it relate to the figure $163.2 million for SoCalGas transmission in Section II.B.2.C of $163.2 million?

(c) Table 2A indicates in the 2nd column (B) that 71.5% of Capital-related costs are backbone transmission-related and 67% of O&M and A&G expenses are backbone transmission-related as well.  Please provide the basis for attributing 71.5% of capital-related costs to SoCalGas backbone transmission and likewise with 67% of O&M and A&G expenses to SoCalGas backbone transmission.

RESPONSE 15:

(a)  Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Responses 3.1.1, 3.1.2 and 3.1.3

As shown in Fung FAR Workpapers 1 and 2 for Table 2A, 69.2% is the backbone percentage based on backbone transmission function as defined in Appendix A of Ms. Fung’s direct testimony. 

(b)  Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.1.3

The embedded cost for total transmission in the 2007 embedded cost study prepared for 2009 BCAP is $165.832 million.  The embedded cost for total transmission adopted in 2009 BCAP Phase 2 Decision in Section II.B.2.C is $163.2 million.

(c)  Please refer to Response PZS1-15(a) above.

QUESTION 16:
PZS1-16. On page 2, Table 3 has the caption “Combined SDG&E and SoCalGas % of Backbone Allocated to Local.  Ms. Fung states that:

 “Table 3 shows the calculation of the allocation of the SDG&E/SoCalGas (the “utilities”) backbone transmission cost to the local transmission function.”  Further, Ms. Fung states:

“The cold year annual average throughput is 2,651 MMcfd.  35% of the utilities’ 1-in-10 year peak day end-use demand is served directly off the backbone transmission system, without going through any local transmission lines.  Assuming these regions make up the same percentage of average demand as peak demand, approximately 928 MMcfd of the system total average daily throughput of 2,651 MMcfd would be served from backbone transmission.  This translates to approximately 24% of the utilities’ total backbone capacity of 3,875.  Therefore, the utilities have reallocated 24% of the embedded cost of backbone transmission to the local transmission function.”

(a) What does the cold year annual average demand of 2651 MMcfds shown under column A of Table 3 represent? Is it a SoCalGas throughput forecast under cold year conditions for the year 2010? If not, then please explain.

(b) Please explain how the 35% shown under column B of Table 3 was derived and the basis for indicating that it represents the percent of demand that is served directly from backbone.

(c) Please explain the reason why utilities have reallocated 24% of the embedded costs of backbone transmission for local transmission.

RESPONSE 16:

(a)  Cold year annual average demand of 2651 MMcfd shown under column A of Table 3 represents the forecast of system wide average daily demand derived from cold year annual throughput adopted for BCAP period 2009-2011 that is consistent with the billing determinant for backbone transmission facilities.
(b)  Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.1.2, in particular Fung FAR workpaper supporting Table 3.  

Also, please refer to 1st Data Request from TURN, Responses 1(a) and (b). 

(c)  Please refer to 1st Data Request from TURN, Response 1(c).

QUESTION 17:
PZS1-17.  On page 3, Table 4 has the caption “Combined SDG&E and SoCalGas Backbone Costs”.  Ms. Fung states that: 

“Table 4 shows the utilities’ embedded cost of backbone transmission is $119.8 million after reassigning 24% of costs to the local transmission function.  The backbone cost represents 57% of the utilities’ total transmission costs shown in Table 1.”

Table 4 shows the total SDG&E backbone costs under column B to be $39.466 million.  Please explain how this amount was derived for SDG&E, including the calculations and state any assumptions
RESPONSE 17:

(a)    Please refer to Responses PZS1-14(a) and (b) above.

QUESTION 18:
PZS1-18. On page 4, Table 5 shows the combined SDG&E and SoCalGas Backbone transmission rate in column E as $0.0986/Dth.

(a) Please explain why the average daily 15-month firm contract demand quantity  from October 1, 2008 to December 31, 2009  was used for purposes of the billing determinant to calculate the backbone transmission rate.

(b) Please explain whether the amount of $0.0986/Dth shown under column E in Table 5 is the correct amount for the proposed backbone transmission rate for SDG&E and SoCalGas for the capacity reservation charge or whether the BTS charge of $0.09242/dth/day shown on Line 19 in Table 2 page 6 of Ms. Smith’s testimony is the correct proposed backbone transmission rate for SDG&E and SoCaGas.  Please clarify whether both figures are only illustrative rates for the capacity reservation charge.

RESPONSE 18:

(a)    The average daily 15-month firm contract demand quantity from October 1,                 2008 to December 31, 2009 was used as the billing determinant to calculate the backbone transmission rate per Resolution G-3407, Findings #14. 
   (b)    Both figures are illustrative: 

i. $0.0986/dth/day represents the cost based rate excluding balancing account amortizations for any over or under collections.

ii. $0.09242/dth/day represents the tariff rate that would be in effect at the time this application was filed and reflects the 2010 amortization of over-collections from prior periods.

QUESTION 19:
PZS1-19. On page 7 at Lines 12-14, Ms. Fung states “actual compressor fuel use in 2009 indicates that the initial factor would be 0.22% and would be subject to periodic updates based on actual fuel use at the compressor stations on the backbone transmission system.”

(a) Please provide the basis for the initial fuel factor of 0.22 percent.

(b) Please explain how the possibility of the greater use of electric compressors for purposes of backbone transmission could result in changes to whatever the initial fuel factor is adopted.

RESPONSE 19:

(a)        Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.1.2. in particular   Fung FAR workpaper supporting “Transmission Fuel 2009.”
 (b)      Given the addition of electric compressors to the backbone transmission system,  at times, a conversion factor will be required to translate the monthly electricity charges related to backbone transmission back to a dollar equivalent in-kind fuel proxy* to properly charge those costs back to transportations customers. This $ equivalent in-kind fuel proxy amount is appended to the Transmission Fuel Total and divided by total system deliveries in order to derive the appropriate Annual System In-kind fuel %.

 

*Monthly Electric Compression Charges($) / Month Avg. Border Gas Price ($/Dth)  = Equivalent In-kind consumed (Dth)
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